Subd. 15. Rock county: On the first Tuesday in March and the second Tuesday in September.

Subd. 16. Watonwan county: On the first Tuesday in April and the second Tuesday in October.

Approved May 24, 1967.

## CHAPTER 767-H. F. No. 2482

# [Not Coded]

An act relating to the villages of Pelican Rapids and Erhard and certain towns in Otter Tail county; authorizing the village and the towns to provide general ambulance services.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Otter Tail county municipalities; ambulance service. The villages of Pelican Rapids and Erhard and the towns of Dunn, Lida, Pelican, Maplewood, Norwegian Grove, Star Lake, Erhards Grove, Dora, Trondhjem, and Scambler jointly may contract for ambulance services or may purchase and operate an ambulance for general ambulance services for hire. Each of the participating municipalities may levy a tax upon the taxable property in the taxing municipality and may appropriate the money so taxed to provide the ambulance services authorized by this act. For the purposes of this section a town is a municipality and the governing body of a town is the board of town supervisors of the town.

Sec. 2. This act is effective when approved by the governing body of the villages of Pelican Rapids and Erhard and by the town boards of the towns named in Section 1, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 24, 1967.

### CHAPTER 768-H. F. No. 2495

#### [Not Coded]

An act relating to Polk county; providing for payment of mileage to members of the library board; amending Laws 1965, Chapter 214, Section 1.

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

766]

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1965, Chapter 214, Section 1, is amended to read:

Section 1. Polk county; library board; mileage. The county board of Polk county may pay mileage to the members of the library board at the rate of  $7 \frac{1}{2}$  cents per mile the current rate fixed by the county board for every mile necessarily travelled in attending monthly meetings of the library board.

Sec. 2. Section 1 is effective upon its approval by the county board of Polk county and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 24, 1967.

## CHAPTER 769—H. F. No. 2507

\_\_\_\_\_

## [Coded]

An act relating to education; prescribing a foundation aid program for fiscal years 1968 and 1969 and thereafter; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 124.21.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [124.211] Education; foundation aid program. Subdivision 1. The foundation aid program for fiscal years 1968 and 1969 and each year thereafter is governed by the terms and provisions of this section.

Subd. 2. Notwithstanding any of the provisions of the education code or any law to the contrary the moneys otherwise appropriated by law for the foundation aid program shall be distributed for fiscal years 1968 and 1969 and thereafter pursuant to the following:

(1) Foundation program aid shall be special state aid for schools as computed under the terms of this section. No district shall be eligible for foundation program aid as thus computed which charges nonresidents more than its otherwise unreimbursed per pupil unit cost during the current school year for capital outlay and debt service plus either its adjusted maintenance cost per pupil unit or 140 percent of the per pupil unit allowance established in clause (2) (a) of this subdivision, whichever is less, notwithstanding the

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout-

1582